

Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

Tel 020 7974 4444

planning@camden.gov.uk www.camden.gov.uk/planning

Application Ref: **2015/2366/P** Please ask for: **David Peres Da Costa** Telephone: 020 7974 **5262** 

27 June 2016

Dear Sir/Madam

Tobias Weaver

Lymington, Hampshire, SO41 5SR

Beck Farm Studio, St Leonards Road,

John Pardey Architects

## DECISION

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)

## Full Planning Permission Granted Subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement

Address: Clifford Pugh House, 5-7 Lancaster Grove, NW3 4HE

Proposal:

Erection of six storey building (including basement and accommodation in roof space) to provide 15 flats (Class C3) (7x 1-bed, 1x 2-bed, 4x 2-bed and 3x 3-bed) with erection of glazed veranda, 2 gazebos, and store to garden and front boundary wall, following demolition of existing student accommodation (Class Sui Generis) and front boundary wall. Drawing Nos:

1409:\_4000 P1; 2002 P1; 2001 P1; 5010; 5009; 5008; 5007; 5006; 5005; 5004; 5003; 5002; 5001; 1999 P1; 3500; 2000; 1500; 1002; 1001; 1000; 4001;

Surface Water Drainage Proforma prepared by Lyons O'Neill dated 22/07/15; ASHP Noise Impact Assessment prepared by Sound planning dated 21st July 2015; Affordable Housing Statement prepared by Douglas Birt Consulting dated May 2015; Report on Community Engagement prepared by gka dated February 2015; Planning statement prepared by Paultcarter Planning dated April 2015; Heritage Statement prepared by Turley dated October 2014; Ground Conditions Desk Study Report and appendices prepared by Hydrock dated 19th December 2013; Flood risk assessment prepared by three counties flood risk assessment dated 2 October 2014; Sustainability and Energy Strategy Report prepared by Syntegra Consulting dated 29th August 2014; Daylight, Sunlight &



Overshadowing prepared by Syntegra Consulting dated 9.09.2014; Design and Access Statement prepared by JPA dated April 2015; Basement Impact Assessment prepared by Lyons O'Neill dated 16th October 2014; Landscape & Ecology prepared by Studio Engleback dated September 2014; 358/P/1003 rev B; 358/P/1002 rev A; 358/P/1001 rev A; 358/P/1000 rev B

The Council has considered your application and decided to grant permission subject to the following condition(s):

Condition(s) and Reason(s):

1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: In order to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plans and supporting documents: 1409:\_4000 P1; 2002 P1; 2001 P1; 5010; 5009; 5008; 5007; 5006; 5005; 5004; 5003; 5002; 5001; 1999 P1; 3500; 2000; 1500; 1002; 1001; 1000; 4001;

Surface Water Drainage Proforma prepared by Lyons O'Neill dated 22/07/15; ASHP Noise Impact Assessment prepared by Sound planning dated 21st July 2015; Affordable Housing Statement prepared by Douglas Birt Consulting dated May 2015; Report on Community Engagement prepared by gka dated February 2015; Planning statement prepared by Paultcarter Planning dated April 2015; Heritage Statement prepared by Turley dated October 2014; Ground Conditions Desk Study Report and appendices prepared by Hydrock dated 19th December 2013; Flood risk assessment prepared by three counties flood risk assessment dated 2 October 2014; Sustainability and Energy Strategy Report prepared by Syntegra Consulting dated 29th August 2014; Daylight, Sunlight & Overshadowing prepared by Syntegra Consulting dated 9.09.2014; Design and Access Statement prepared by JPA dated April 2015; Basement Impact Assessment prepared by Lyons O'Neill dated 16th October 2014; Landscape & Ecology prepared by Studio Engleback dated September 2014; 358/P/1003 rev B; 358/P/1002 rev A; 358/P/1001 rev A; 358/P/1000 rev B

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interest of proper planning.

3 Detailed drawings, or samples of materials as appropriate, in respect of the following, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority before the relevant part of the work is begun:

a) Details including sections at 1:10 of all windows (including jambs, head and cill), external doors and gates;

b) Manufacturer's specification details of all facing materials including windows and door frames, slate and precast panels (to be submitted to the Local Planning

Authority) and samples of those materials (to be provided on site) with a sample panel of not less than 1m by 1m demonstrating, the proposed colour, texture, face-bond and pointing of brickwork.

The relevant part of the works shall be carried out in accordance with the details thus approved and all approved samples shall be retained on site during the course of the works.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

4 A sample panel showing the interface of stone and window measuring 1.5m x1.5m shall be provided on site and approved in writing by the local planning authority before the relevant parts of the works are commenced and the development shall be carried out in accordance with the approval given. The approved panel shall be retained on site until the work has been completed.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

5 No lights, meter boxes, flues, vents or pipes, and no telecommunications equipment, alarm boxes, television aerials, satellite dishes or rooftop 'mansafe' rails shall be fixed or installed on the external face of the buildings, without the prior approval in writing of the local planning authority.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance of the premises and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 and DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

6 All hard and soft landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved landscape details and shall include the planting of 3 replacement trees by not later than the end of the planting season following completion of the development. Details of the replacement trees shall be submitted to and approved by the Council in writing. Any trees or areas of planting which, within a period of 5 years from the completion of the development, die, are removed or become seriously damaged or diseased, shall be replaced as soon as is reasonably possible and, in any case, by not later than the end of the following planting season, with others of similar size and species, unless the local planning authority gives written consent to any variation.

Reason: To ensure that the landscaping is carried out within a reasonable period and to maintain a high quality of visual amenity in the scheme in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 and CS15 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP24 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

7 Prior to the commencement of any works on site, details demonstrating how trees to be retained shall be protected during construction work shall be submitted to and approved by the Council in writing. Such details shall follow guidelines and standards set out in BS5837:2012 "Trees in Relation to Construction". All trees on the site, or parts of trees growing from adjoining sites, unless shown on the permitted drawings as being removed, shall be retained and protected from damage in accordance with the approved protection details.

Reason: To ensure that the development will not have an adverse effect on existing trees and in order to maintain the character and amenity of the area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS15 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy.

8 Prior to the first occupation of the development a plan showing details of the biodiverse roof including species, planting density, substrate and a section at scale 1:20 showing that adequate depth is available in terms of the construction and long term viability of the green roof, and a programme for a scheme of maintenance shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The green roof shall be fully provided in accordance with the approved details prior to first occupation and thereafter retained and maintained in accordance with the approved scheme of maintenance.

Reason: To ensure that the green roof is suitably designed and maintained in accordance with the requirements of policies CS13, CS14, CS15 and CS16 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP22, DP23, DP24 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

9 Noise levels at a point 1 metre external to sensitive facades shall be at least 5dB(A) less than the existing background measurement (LA90), expressed in dB(A) when all plant/equipment (or any part of it) is in operation unless the plant/equipment hereby permitted will have a noise that has a distinguishable, discrete continuous note (whine, hiss, screech, hum) and/or if there are distinct impulses (bangs, clicks, clatters, thumps), then the noise levels from that piece of plant/equipment at any sensitive façade shall be at least 10dB(A) below the LA90, expressed in dB(A).

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policy CS5 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP26 and DP28 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

10 Before the use commences, the air source heat pump shall be provided with an acoustic enclosure in accordance with the Noise Impact Assessment prepared by Sound Planning hereby approved. All such measures shall thereafter be retained

and maintained in accordance with the manufacturers' recommendations.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policy CS5 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP26 and DP28 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

11 The cycle storage area for 24 cycles hereby approved shall be provided in its entirety prior to the first occupation of any of the new units, and permanently retained thereafter.

Reason: To ensure the development provides adequate cycle parking facilities in accordance with the requirements of policy CS11of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP17 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

12 The demolition hereby permitted shall not be undertaken before a contract for the carrying out of the works of redevelopment of the site has been made and full planning permission has been granted for the redevelopment for which the contract provides.

Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP25 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

13 Prior to first occupation of the development a plan showing details of bird and bat box locations and types and indication of species to be accommodated shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The boxes shall be installed in accordance with the approved plans prior to the occupation of the development and thereafter retained.

Reason: In order to secure appropriate features to conserve and enhance wildlife habitats and biodiversity measures within the development, in accordance with the requirements of the London Plan March 2015, consolidated with alterations since 2011 and Camden Planning Guidance 2006 and policy CS15 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy.

- 14 Prior to commencement of development details of a sustainable urban drainage system as approved (surface water drainage profroma) shall be submitted including:
  - Tanked storage below ground,
  - Vertical rain gardens using a tree box system,
  - Planting beds to drain pathways,
  - Storm crates beneath paving to be used as plant irrigation,
  - Water butts in communal garden,

Details should include supporting drainage calculations confirming the required

attenuation volume provided by the above measures shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Such a system should be designed to accommodate all storms up to and including a 1:100 year storm with a 30% provision for climate change, and shall demonstrate that greenfield run off rates (5l/s) will be achieved.

Details should include surface water flow routings demonstrating how surface water will be directed away from the building and in particular away from points where it could access the basement and lower ground floor.

Details shall also include a lifetime maintenance plan, and shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: To reduce the rate of surface water run-off from the buildings and limit the impact on the storm-water drainage system in accordance with policies CS13 and CS16 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP22, DP23 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

15 Prior to occupation of the development, evidence that the sustainable drainage system has been implemented in accordance with the approved details (for condition 14) shall be submitted to the Local Authority and approved in writing. The systems shall thereafter be retained and maintained in accordance with the approved maintenance plan.

Reason: To reduce the rate of surface water run-off from the buildings and limit the impact on the storm-water drainage system in accordance with policies CS13 and CS16 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP22, DP23 and DP32 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

16 No impact piling shall be carried out until a piling method statement, prepared in consultation with Thames Water or the relevant statutory undertaker, detailing the depth and type of piling to be undertaken and the methodology by which such piling will be carried out including measures to prevent and minimise the potential for damage to subsurface water infrastructure, and the programme for the works, has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. Any piling must be undertaken in accordance with the terms of the approved piling method statement.

Reason: To safeguard existing below ground public utility infrastructure and controlled waters in accordance with the requirements of policy CS13 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy.

17 The development hereby approved shall not commence until such time as a suitably qualified chartered engineer with membership of the appropriate professional body has been appointed to inspect, approve and monitor the critical elements of both permanent and temporary basement construction works throughout their duration to ensure compliance with the design which has been checked and approved by a building control body. Details of the appointment and

the appointee's responsibilities shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the commencement of development. Any subsequent change or reappointment shall be confirmed forthwith for the duration of the construction works.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance and structural stability of neighbouring buildings and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies and policy DP27 (Basements and Lightwells) of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

18 The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the basement impact assessment prepared by Lyons O'Neill dated 16th October 2014 hereby approved.

Reason: To safeguard the appearance and structural stability of neighbouring buildings and the character of the immediate area in accordance with the requirements of policy CS14 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies and policy DP27 (Basements and Lightwells) of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

19 All units hereby approved shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Building Regulations Part M 4 (2).

Reason: To ensure that the internal layout of the building provides flexibility for the accessibility of future occupiers and their changing needs over time, in accordance with the requirements of policy CS6 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP6 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

20 Unit 3 as indicated on the plans hereby approved shall be designed and constructed in accordance with Building Regulations Part M 4 (3) adaptable.

Reason: To ensure that the internal layout of the building provides flexibility for the accessibility of future occupiers and their changing needs over time, in accordance with the requirements of policy CS6 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policy DP6 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

21 Prior to occupation of the development the refuse and recycling storage facilities intended for its occupiers as shown on the drawings hereby approved shall be provided. All refuse and recycling storage facilities shall be permanently maintained and retained thereafter.

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of the adjoining premises and the area generally in accordance with the requirements of policy CS18 of the London Borough of Camden LDF Core Strategy and DP26 of the London Borough of Camden LDF Development Policies.

2015/2366/P

22 The development hereby approved shall achieve a maximum internal water use of 105 litres/person/day, allowing 5 litres/person/day for external water use. Prior to occupation, evidence demonstrating that this has been achieved shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure the development contributes to minimising the need for further water infrastructure in an area of water stress in accordance with policies CS13 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Core Strategy and policies DP22 and DP23 of the London Borough of Camden Local Development Framework Development Policies.

## Informative(s):

- 1 Your proposals may be subject to control under the Building Regulations and/or the London Buildings Acts which cover aspects including fire and emergency escape, access and facilities for people with disabilities and sound insulation between dwellings. You are advised to consult the Council's Building Control Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street WC1H 8EQ, (tel: 020-7974 6941).
- Noise from demolition and construction works is subject to control under the Control of Pollution Act 1974. You must carry out any building works that can be heard at the boundary of the site only between 08.00 and 18.00 hours Monday to Friday and 08.00 to 13.00 on Saturday and not at all on Sundays and Public Holidays. You are advised to consult the Council's Environmental Health Service, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ (Tel. No. 020 7974 2090 or by email env.health@camden.gov.uk or on the website www.camden.gov.uk/pollution) or seek prior approval under Section 61 of the Act if you anticipate any difficulty in carrying out construction other than within the hours stated above.
- 3 You are advised that this proposal will be liable for the Mayor of London's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the Camden CIL as the additional floorspace exceeds 100sqm GIA or one unit of residential accommodation. Based on the information given on the plans, the Mayor's CIL Charging Schedule and the Camden Charging Schedule, the charge is likely to be £76,975 (1539.5sqm x £50) for Mayoral CIL and £769,750 (1539.5sqm x £500) for the Camden CIL.

This amount is an estimate based on the information submitted in your planning application. The liable amount may be revised on the receipt of the CIL Additional Information Requirement Form or other changes in circumstances. Both CIL's will be collected by Camden after the scheme has started and could be subject to surcharges for failure to assume liability or submit a commencement notice PRIOR to commencement and/or for late payment. We will issue a formal liability notice once the liable party has been established. CIL payments will also be subject to indexation in line with the construction costs index.

4 Your attention is drawn to the fact that there is a separate legal agreement with the Council which relates to the development for which this permission is granted.

Information/drawings relating to the discharge of matters covered by the Heads of Terms of the legal agreement should be marked for the attention of the Planning Obligations Officer, Sites Team, Camden Town Hall, Argyle Street, WC1H 8EQ.

- 5 The correct street number or number and name must be displayed permanently on the premises in accordance with regulations made under Section 12 of the London Building (Amendments) Act 1939.
- 6 You are reminded that this decision only grants permission for permanent residential accommodation (Class C3). Any alternative use of the residential units for temporary accommodation, i.e. for periods of less than 90 days for tourist or short term lets etc, would constitute a material change of use and would require a further grant of planning permission.
- 7 Active bird nests are protected under Part 1 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) which states that it is an offence to disturb, damage or destroy the nest of any wild bird while that nest be in use or being built. Active nests are highly likely to be present within the site during peak nesting season, considered by Natural England as between 1 March and 31 July. It should be noted that active nests are afforded legal protection at all times and can be encountered throughout a nesting season which may extend between mid February and October depending on bird species and weather conditions. Nesting habitats which includes trees, shrubs, climbing plants, grounds flora, buildings and other structures may be cleared at any time of year where survey (undertaken by a suitably experienced person) can establish active nests are absent. For further information contact Natural England on 0845 600 3078.
- 8 A precautionary working approach to demolition where protected species might be present should be followed including the careful removal by hand of features which could support bats, including roof tiles, lead flashing and fascia boards.

In dealing with the application, the Council has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way in accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

You can find advice about your rights of appeal at:

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/appeals/guidance/guidancecontent

Yours faithfully

unlul Stopard

Rachel Stopard Executive Director Supporting Communities

2015/2366/P

Executive Director Supporting Communities